



East London

**NHS Foundation Trust
Information Governance**

Robert Dolan House
9 Alie Street
London
E1 8DE

Email elft.foi@nhs.net

Website: <https://www.elft.nhs.uk>

15th January 2025

Our reference: FOI DA5802

I am responding to your request for information received 9 January 2025 and clarified on 10 January 2025. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision.

If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113

Web: www.ico.org.uk

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention



We promise to work together creatively to: learn
'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality
of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive Officer: Lorraine Sunduza
Chair: Eileen Taylor

Request:

Question 1: What is the total Framework Agency spend solely for Nurses from 1st June 2024 to 1st Jan 2025? Please provide a breakdown of spend, per specialty, per banding (up to Band 7).

Answer: Please see tables below:

Total Framework Agency spend for Nurses between 1st June 2024 and 1st January 2025 per specialty	
Specialty	Total (£)
Psychiatry Services	296588.38
Adult Mental Illness	69471.00
Community Nursing	970963.82
Community Care Services	13409.73
Community Mental Health Teams	79445.27
Clinical Support	19462.88
Primary Care	780.00
Grand Total	1450121.08

Total Framework Agency spend for Nurses between 1st June 2024 and 1st January 2025 per banding	
Banding	Total (£)
Band 3	6981.00
Band 4	47360.67
Band 5	388335.73
Band 6	958639.45
Band 7	48804.23
Grand Total	1450121.08

Question 2: What is the total Off-Framework Agency spend solely for Nurses from 1st June 2024 to 1st Jan 2025? Please provide a breakdown of spend, per specialty, per banding (up to Band 7).

Answer: Please see tables below:

Total Off-Framework Agency spend for Nurses between 1st June 2024 and 1st January 2025 per specialty	
Specialty	Total (£)
Psychiatry Services	52342.20
Adult Mental Illness	80790.00
Community Nursing	72707.52
Primary Care	18893.35
Grand Total	224733.07

Total Off-Framework Agency spend for Nurses between 1st June 2024 and 1st January 2025 per banding	
Banding	Total (£)
Band 3	0
Band 4	1193.40
Band 5	73659.38
Band 6	138992.24
Band 7	10888.05
Grand Total	224733.07



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive Officer: Lorraine Sunduza
Chair: Eileen Taylor

Question 3: What is the total amount of framework agencies currently supplying at NHSI capped rates? Please specify these agencies.

Clarification: This would relate to Registered Nurses i.e – RMNs, CPNs, RGNs, RNLDs etc.

Answer: 20 agencies

- Westmeria Recruitment LTD
- MSI Recruitment LTD
- HCRG Workforce Solutions Ltd
- Unity Healthcare Recruitment LTD
- Your World Nursing LTD
- Coyle Personnel PLC
- KMI Recruitment
- Tripod Partners
- Promedical Personnel LTD
- Sensible Staffing
- Ackerman Pierce LTD
- AthonaLTD
- DRC Locums LTD
- Medicure Professionals Ltd
- Medsol Healthcare Services LTD
- Sanctuary Personnel LTD
- Service Care Solutions LTD
- Pulse Jobs
- ID Medical Group LTD
- Nurslink Ltd

Question 4: What is the total amount of framework agencies currently supplying above NHSI Capped rates (Escalated on framework)? Please specify these agencies.

Clarification: This would relate to Registered Nurses i.e – RMNs, CPNs, RGNs, RNLDs etc.

Answer: One agency – Your World Nursing LTD

Question 5: In relation to question 4 please specify the speciality of nurse that is being charged above the capped rates including hourly charge rate and agency providing the nurse.

Answer: All Nurses have now transferred to NHSI caps or One London rate card bar one Advance Nurse Practitioner supplied by Your World Nursing LTD.



We promise to work together creatively to: learn 'what matters' to everyone, achieve a better quality of life and continuously improve our services.
We care . We respect . We are inclusive

Chief Executive Officer: Lorraine Sunduza
Chair: Eileen Taylor